PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6174409

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA	06/15/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES, LLC			
Street Address:	225 WEST WASHINGTON STREET			
Internal Address:	9TH FLOOR			
City:	CHICAGO			
State/Country:	ILLINOIS			
Postal Code:	60606			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9222306

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-728-8000

Email: IPDept@willkie.com

Correspondent Name: KHALIL NOBLES

Address Line 1: 787 SEVENTH AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	127115.1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KHALIL NOBLES	
SIGNATURE:	/KHALIL NOBLES/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/26/2020	

Total Attachments: 5

source=TNT - 2L Patent Assignment Agreement Executed#page1.tif

source=TNT - 2L Patent Assignment Agreement Executed#page2.tif

source=TNT - 2L Patent Assignment Agreement Executed#page3.tif

source=TNT - 2L Patent Assignment Agreement Executed#page4.tif

source=TNT - 2L Patent Assignment Agreement Executed#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 053057 FRAME: 0381

506127683

Assignment and Assumption of Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents

This ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS (this "<u>Assignment and Assumption</u>") effective as of June 15, 2020 ("<u>Effective Date</u>") is made by Goldman Sachs Bank USA, as resigning administrative agent, as assignor ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Cortland Capital Market Services LLC, as successor administrative agent, as assignee ("<u>Assignee</u>");

WHEREAS, TNT Crane & Rigging, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), and Assignor entered into that certain Second Lien Patent Short Form Security Agreement, dated as of November 27, 2013 ("Patent Security Agreement"), pursuant to that certain Second Lien Security Agreement dated as of November 27, 2013 among Grantor, the other Loan Parties listed on the signature pages thereto, and Assignor (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), and that certain Second Lien Credit Agreement dated November 27, 2013 among the Loan Parties party thereto, the Lenders party thereto and Assignor (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor received from Grantor a security interest in certain patent rights set forth in the Patent Security Agreement, including, but not limited to, the patents set forth on Exhibit A ("Patent Collateral"), which Patent Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") at Reel 031997, Frame 0131; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Agency Resignation and Appointment Agreement (Second Lien Credit Agreement) dated as of the date hereof by and among Assignor, as resigning administrative agent, and Assignee, as succeeding administrative agent, among other parties ("Instrument"), Assignor has irrevocably assigned to Assignee all of its rights, powers, privileges, responsibilities, duties and obligations as Administrative Agent under the Loan Agreement and other Loan Documents, including the Patent Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each of the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them under the Security Agreement and, to the extent not defined in the Security Agreement, the Loan Agreement.
- 2. Assignor hereby, pursuant to the terms of the Instrument, without warranty, representation or recourse of any kind, either express or implied, assigns and transfers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's rights, title, interest, responsibilities, duties and obligations in and to the Patent Security Agreement.
- 3. The parties hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents to record this Assignment and Assumption in the USPTO with respect to the Patent Collateral registered thereat.

- 4. This Assignment and Assumption has been entered into pursuant to and in conjunction with the Instrument, which is hereby incorporated by reference herein. The provisions of the Instrument shall supersede and control over any conflicting or inconsistent provision herein.
- 5. This Assignment and Assumption shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.
- 6. This Assignment and Assumption may be executed in multiple counterparts (including delivery by PDF), each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment and Assumption to be executed by their respective duly authorized officers.

GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA

By: __ Name:

Title:

[Signature Page to Assignment and Assumption of Patent Security Agreement]

Accepted:

CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC

Name: Jon Kirschmeier Title: Associate Counsel

[Signature Page to Assignment and Assumption of Patent Security Agreement]

Exhibit A

Patent Collateral

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Country
Crane Access Staircase and Mounting System	13/892,985	5/13/2013	9,222,306	12/29/2015	United States

RECORDED: 06/26/2020